legal expenses and disbursements, and other expenses incidental to the Placing) amount to

approximately HK$216.36 million, representing a net price per Placing Share of approximately

HK$0.31. As disclosed in the Circular, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing

as to 80% for repayment of bank borrowings; and 20% as general working capital.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

AND THE PLACING

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

completions of the Subscription and the Placing; and (ii) immediately after the completions of the

Subscription and the Placing and as at the date of this announcement.

- 4 -

Immediately before the

completions of the Subscription

and the Placing

Immediately after the completions

of the Subscription and

the Placing and as at the date of

this announcement

 Number of Shares

Approximate

% of the total

issued Shares Number of Shares

Approximate %

of the total

issued Shares

Subscriber and parties acting, or

presumed to be acting, in concert with it

(comprising public and non-public

Shareholders)

Subscriber(Note 7) — — 3,290,457,511 49.24%

Energy Garden(Note 2,3,7) 1,108,826,000  41.04% 1,108,826,000 16.59%

Lam Yee Chun(Note 2,3,4,7,8) 2,605,000 0.10% 2,605,000 0.04%

Classic Legend(Note 2,7) 387,380,000 14.34% 387,380,000 5.80%

Chan Mei Wan(Note 2,3,4,7,8) 908,000 0.03% 908,000 0.01%

Jet Lion(Note 2,7) 193,620,000 7.17% 193,620,000 2.90%

Lee Chong Man Jason(Note 2,3,4,7,8) 472,000 0.02% 472,000 0.01%

Jubilee City(Note 2,11) 193,620,000 7.17% 193,620,000 2.90%

Tang Wenjing(Note 2,3,4,11) 330,000 0.01% 330,000 0.00%

Next Admiral(Note 5,11) 208,768,000 7.73% 208,768,000 3.12%

CRRC (HK)(Note 5,11) 97,783,322 3.62% 97,783,322 1.46%

Chan Yat Chor (Note 6,7) 5,120,000 0.19% 5,120,000 0.08%

Subtotal 2,199,432,322 81.41% 5,489,889,833 82.15%

Other non-public Shareholders(Note 7)

Lo Siu Yuen(Note 8) 17,611,000 0.65% 17,611,000 0.26%

Other core connected persons(Note 9) 5,315,915 0.20% 5,315,915 0.08%

Subtotal 22,926,915 0.85% 22,926,915 0.34%

Public Shareholders(Note 11)

Trustee of the Share Award Scheme(Note 10) 13,666,803 0.51% 13,666,803 0.20%

Remaining Public Shareholders(Note 11) 465,666,973 17.24% 465,666,973 6.97%

Placees — — 691,000,000 10.34%

Total 2,701,693,013 100.00% 6,683,150,524 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Certain percentage figures included in this table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an
arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(2) Prior to the Restructuring, Energy Garden was wholly-owned by Konwell Dev, which was in turn owned as to (i) 58.87% by Sunpower Global
Limited (which is ultimately and solely owned by Mr. Lam Yee Chun, an executive Director, the executive chairman and a co-chief executive

officer of the Group); (ii) 20.57% by Classic Legend (which is ultimately and solely owned by Ms. Chan Mei Wan, the spouse of Mr. Lam Yee